

Item-1	30-03-2022	FAT 302 of 2020 CAN 5 of 2021
sg	Ct. 8	Santosh Kumar Sil Versus Sarat Chandra Sil
		With
		COT 1 of 2021 Sarat Chandra Sil Versus Santosh Kumar Sil
		With
		FAT 303 of 2020 Santosh Kumar Sil Versus Sarat Chandra Sil

Mr. Aniruddha Chatterjee, Adv.  
Mr. Abir Lal Chakraborty, Adv.  
...for the appellant

Mr. Saptangsu Basu, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sukanta Chakraborty, Adv.  
Mr. Anal Kumar Saha, Adv.  
Mr. Tanmoy Mukherjee, Adv.  
...for the respondent

In our order dated 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2021, we have directed the parties to approach the Member Secretary, Mediation Centre for resolution of their dispute. It appears that none of the parties has approached the Member Secretary.

We are not at all satisfied with the explanation offered on behalf of the appellant for not approaching the Member Secretary for resolution of the dispute through mediation when the fact remains that the appellant is the brother of the respondent and we were of the view that this matter is capable of being settled through mediation.

Under such circumstances, we appoint Hon'ble Justice Prabir Kumar Samanta, former Judge of this Hon'ble High Court and Mr. Rashad Medora, learned Advocate as Joint Mediators.

The learned Counsel for the parties have assured this Court that all attempts shall be made to arrive at a settlement during the course of mediation and shall render all assistance to the learned Mediators to bring about a settlement and put an end to this litigation.

The matter stands adjourned till 10<sup>th</sup> May, 2022.

The learned Mediators are requested to file a report on or before the adjourned date in the event the parties arrive at a settlement prior to the adjourned date.

Liberty is given to the learned Counsel for the parties to mention this appeal for disposal in the event the settlement is arrived at in course of mediation in the meantime.

This order shall immediately be communicated to the Member Secretary, Mediation and Conciliation Committee, High Court, Calcutta to take immediate steps in this matter.

**(Ajoy Kumar Mukherjee, J.)**

**(Soumen Sen, J.)**